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3aHHTepecoBaHUTE JIULA B OTKPHTA MpoLeAypa 3a
Bb3JlaraHe Ha oOIUecTBeHa NOpBYKA ¢ MpPEAMET:
»YIpaBJIcCHHe Ha IpPOEKTH, OpraHH3alMs Ha
neHHOCTH U (PHHAHCOBH KOHCYITAHTCKH YCIYTH.”

YBAJKAEMH I'OCIIOXKH U I'OCHIOJ A,

B bwiarapckata napogna 6anka (BHB) nocTenmxa mucMeHH BBIPOCH, CBBP3aHH C
NPOBEXAAHETO HA MPOLEAYPa 3a Bh3JlaraHe Ha oblecTBeHa MOPbYKa ¢ MPEAMET: ,, YTIpaBleHHne Ha
NpPOeKTH, OpraHu3aiMs Ha JAeiHOCTH M (QHHAHCOBM KOHCYNTAaHTCKH ycnyra”. B choTBercTBHe C
AOKYMEHTALIMATA 34 Y4aCTHE B MpoLeAypaTa, OTTOBapsAMe Ha BBIPOCHTE, KAKTO CIIEABA:

Bunpoc Nel:
Question No 1:

Bwe Bpb3ka ¢ MHcTpykumnre 3a yyactue (ctp.7), Moxke in BHB aa u3scHM KaxBo MMa npensua
KaKBE JOKYMEHTH Ca HEOOXOAHMMH OT CTPaHAa Ha YYACTHHKA 3a JOKA3BaHE HAJHYHE Ha (PUHAHCOBH
cpelcTBa Ha CTOMHOCT Haii-Manko 600,000 nepa?

With reference to the Instructions Tender document (pg 7), can BNB clarify what is meant by and
what documents are required by the participant to prove the avaialbility of financial resources not
less than BGN 600,0007

Otrosop Ne 1

Answer Ne 1
CernacHo 1.5 0T YKa3aHHA 3a y4acTHe B OTKPUTA IPOLIeAypa o o0lIecTBeHa NOPHYKA € 3a[HCAHO,
e HAJIMYHETO Ha U3MCKAHHA OT BB3NOKHTENA (PHHAHCOB pecype ce A0Ka3Ba ¢ eAMH HIIH HAKOJIKO OT
CJIEMHUTE AOKYMEHTH:
- Y1ocToBepeHHe oT OaHKa;
- 3aBepeH OT HE3aBHCHM ONUTOP romuiieH (PHHAHCOB OTYeET 3a 2014 r. UM HAKOS OT CHCTABHHUTE
My YacTH, KOraTo IyOJMKYBAaHETO MM Ce H3HCKBAa OT 3aKOHOZATENICTBOTO HA IBPXKABATa, B KOSTO
KaHAUAATHT € YCTAHOBEH.

Korato o 06eKTHBHY NpHYHHH YYaCTHHKBT He MOXe Ja MpPeACTaBH HCKAaHHTe JOKYMEHTH, TOH
MOJMe N2 NOKaXe HKOHOMHYECKOTO H (PHHAHCOBOTO CH CHCTOAHHE ¢ BCEKH APYr AOKYMEHT, KOHTO
BB3JI0KUTENT MPHEME 32 NOAXOANANI. YHacTHHKBT MOXeE Ja He NpeJICTaBH TOAMIIHNA (PHHAHCOR
OTYET WAH HAKOA OT ChCTABHHUTE MY Y4CTH, KAKTO M BCEKH IPYT JOKYMEHT, aKO ¢a nmyGiuKyBaHH B
nybnuyed peructbp B Penybnuka Buarapus W y4acTHHUKBT € Mocouun MHGOpMAlHA 3a OpraHa,
KOHTO MOJABPIKa perucThpa.

Item 5 of the Instructions for Participation in an Open Public Procurement Procedure sets forth that the
availability of a financial resource as required by the Contracting Authority must be evidenced by one or



some of the following documents:

- Certificate issued by a bank;

- Annual financial statements for 2014 certified by an independent auditor or any of its constituent
parts when their publication is required by the legislation of the country in which the candidate is
established.

Where for objective reasons a participant is not in a position to submit the required documents, he may
prove his economic and financial condition by any other document, which the contracting authority may
find as appropriate. A participant need not submit his annual financial statements or any of their
constituent parts, or any other document, provided they are published in a public register of the Republic
of Bulgaria and the participant has provided information about the body keeping that register.

Bnrpoc Ne2:

Question No 2
Buxte MM yTOMHMNIM Jany HuMa 3agwnbkureNieH d¢opmar, B koliTo TpsbBa fAa ce H3TOTBH
Texuuveckara cnennduxanus ( TexHuueckoto npeanoxenne) (8 Word unu Powerpoint)?

Can you please clarify if there is a prescribed format in which the Technical Specification
(Technical Proposal) is to be made (Word or Powerpoint)?

Orrosop Ne 2

Answer Ne 2

OtHocHO TexHMuYeckOTO TpeASIOKEHHE HAMa 3adbibkuTeneH ¢Gopmar. BaxHo e
npeacTaBeHATe AOKYMEHTH Ja ca H3YEpIaTeliHy, A2 CBABPKAT AOCTATHYHO HHBO Ha JAETAiIHOCT,
KOEeTO Ja JAaBa BBb3MOXHOCT Ha OLeHsSBallaTa KOMHMCHS Ja CH H3rpajd TOYHa NOpeAcTaBa 3a
NpeAioKeHaTa OT KAaHAWAATA KOHLEMLKS 3a pa3BUTHETO Ha Mpolieca.

About the Technical Proposal, there is no prescribed format. It is important that the
submitted documents are comprehensible, having sufficient level of details, allowing the
members of the assessment commission to acquire accurate opinion of the candidate’s
proposed concept for the process development.

Bnnpoc Ne 3:
Question No 3

B moxymenTa YkazaHWs 3a ydyacTHe B OTKpUTa IpoLeaypa no ofluecTBeHAa mopbuka (cTp.2) ce
CBIOBbPKa no30BaBaHe KbM “Ob6saBneHue”. Mo)keTe M Ja yTOUHHTE KOH JOKYMEHT ce BH3Hpa?

With reference to the Instructions Tender document (pg 2), there is a reference to "Notice of
tender". Can you clarify which document this is referring to?

Otrosop Ne 3
Answer Ne 3

,,O0sBIeHHE™ € eNeKTpOHeH AOKYMEHT Mo obpa3sell Ha ATeHIMATA N0 ODLIECTBEHH MOPBYKH,
KOUTO e u3uano Ha Ownarapckd esuk. Ilopaam TtoBa BHB e marotBuna cuuTesupana
uapopmanus B nokymeHT NOTICE B aHrnuiickata BepcHs Ha mpoueaypara, Karo Io-
cneuManHo UUTHpaHuAT pasaen IV.3.4. ot o6gBneHHeTo € KpaiiHaTa naTa 3a nMojasaHe Ha
oepty, a uMeHHo 23.09.2015 r. go 15:45 4.

‘Notice of tender’ is an electronic document using a template of the Public Procurement



Agency, which is entirely in Bulgarian. Therefore, the BNB has prepared synthesised
information in a document entitled NOTICE in the English version of the procedure; more
specifically, the cited section IV.3.4 of the Notice is the deadline for submitting offers, which
5 23.09.2015 by 15:45 h.

Bunpoc Ne 4
Question No 4

Bbe Bpb3Ka ¢ JNOKYMEHTHTE, AOKA3Balll MKOHOMHMYECKOTO M (HHAHCOBO CHCTOSHHE HA
Y4aCTHHIHTE CBraacHo JokyMeHT 5 B Ilnuk 1 ot Muctpyknuure, BHB nauckea nu npeson Ha
OBArapckH caMo HAa YNOCTOBEPEHHETO OT OAMTOPA WM € HeoOXOZMM NPEROA HA MbAHHA
TEKCT Ha JOKYMEHTAITHOTO NOTBEPKIACHHE?

With regard to the documents attesting the participants' economic and financial condition as per
document 5 required under Envelope 1 in the Instructions Tender document, does BNB require just
the certification by the auditor to be translated in Bulgarian or a translation of the entire statements
in Bulgarian?

Otrosop Ne 4
Answer Ne 4

B ykasanns 3a ydacTHe B OTKpHT2 Npollefypa IO OOLIECTBEHA MOpPBYKA € 3aNHCAHO, Ue
KOraTo Y4aCTHHKBT B IPOLEAYpara € YyXIECTPaHHO (HU3HYECKO HIM IOPHAMYECKO JHLE HIIH
TAXHO OOeNMHEHHe, JOKYMEHTHTE JOKa3Ballld HKOHOMHYECKHTE M (PMHAHCOBH BB3MOXHOCTH
Ha Y4aCcTHHKA, KOUTO Ca Ha 4y €3HK, C€ IPEACTABAT H B NPEBOJ Ha OBITapCKH €3HK.

The Instructions for Participation in an Open Public Procurement Procedure specifies that
where the participant in the procedure is a foreign natural or legal person, or their partnership,
the documents proving the participant’s economic and financial condition in a foreign
language must also be submitted in Bulgarian translation.

Bunpoc Ne §
Question No 5

Kbae moxeMm na BHAHM CNHCBK ¢ OdHUHANHHTE MPEBOLAYH, KOHUTO € HEOOXOIHMO Ia
npepenat llpeacTaBaHero Ha yuacTHuKa cbhriaaco MucTpyknuuTe?

Where can we find a list of official translators required to translate the letter of representation as per
the Instructions Tender document?

OtroBop Ne §
Answer Ne §

CnuceKsT C Jerann3MpaHd MpeBOJAYH € HaJMYEH Ha CTPaHHLATA HA MUHMCTEPCTBH Ha

BLHIIHUTE paboTh - http://www.mfa bg/bg/pages/51/index.html .

The list of legalised translators is available on the website of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs -

http://www.mfa.bg/bg/pages/51/index.html

Brnmpoc Ne 6
Question No 6



3aabmKeH JHM € YYacTHHKBT JAa H3Nom3Ba oduuHaneH mnpeBojay OT CIHCBKa Ha
MUHHCTEPCTBO HAa BBHIIHMTE pabOTH 32 BCHYKH MAOKYMEHTH, KOMTO Tpsabpa nma Onjar
IpencTaBeHH B TPUTE MJIHMKA (Hallp. AeK/apallH, aBToOHorpadguu, TeXHHYECKO NpenoKeHne
H Jp.) no odeprara?

Is the participant required to use an Official Translator from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
list for all documents required to be submitted in the three envelopes (such as, declarations,
CVs, Technical Proposal etc.) under the offer?

Otrosop Ne 6
Answer Ne 6

He, He e 3aabmkeH, Jleranusvpan npepofay ce W3MON3Ba caMoO 3a JOKYMEHTHTE, 3a KOHTO TOBa €
H3PUYHO NIOCOYEHO B YKA3aHHA 34 YUacTHE B OTKPHTA NpoLeaypa no o0eCcTBEHA NOPBYKa.

No, the participant is not required to do so. A legalised translator is needed only for the documents
explicitly specified in the Instructions for participation in this public procurement procedure.

Bunpoc Ne 7

Question No 7

[To oTHolleHHe HAa CIHUCBK ¢ MOJOOHH ycnyrH KbM JlokyMeHT 6, uskckBadH B IImuk 1,
YYaCTHHKBT TpsiOBa 1M Aa NMpejACTaBd NpeBOA Ha OBArapcku €3MK Ha YAOCTOBEPEHHETO,
H3AaJAcHO OT MOJy4yaTens WIH KOMIETEHTHHA opraH? AKO MMa NyONHYHO H3SBIEHHE MIIH
npeccboOIUeHHE, HANPABEHO OT KOMIETEHTHHA OpraH, TO Tpa0Ba Nu ja ObAe MpeBeieHO Ha
OpnrapckH e3uk?

With reference to a list of similar services under Document 6 required within Envelope 1,
does the participant need to provide a translation into Bulgarian of the certificate issued by the
recipient or the competent authority? If there is a public statement or press release produced
by the competent authority, does it need to be translated in Bulgarian?

OrroBop Ne 7
Answer No 7

I[a, YUaCTHKET Tpﬂ6Ba Ja MpeicTaByi IpeBo] Ha Gbnrapcxu €3UK Ha YAOCTOBCPCHHETO, H3IaAE€HO OT
noay4arens WiH KOMIETCHTHHS Oprax.

Yes, the participant must provide a Bulgarian translation of the certificate issued by the recipient or
the competent authority.

Bbopoc Ne 8

Question No 8
Bw3MoxHO JNH € na npeactaeuM Ha bHb xoMeHTapu mo npeanokeHHs AOTOBOp, NMPEABHACH Oa
PBKOBOJAH OTHOHIEHUATA MEXAY H3NBIHUTENS U BB3TOKUTENSA?

Is it possible to provide BNB with comments on the proposed contract envisioned to govern the
relationship between the contractor and the contracting authority?



Otrosop Ne 8
Answer Ne 8

CuriacHo 3akoHa 3a OOIIECTBEHHTE MOPBYKH BB3NIOKHTENAT € JUTbXeH Ja CKIIOYH AOTOBOp, KOHTO
CBOTBETCTBA HA NIPHIIOXKEHHS B AOKYMEHTAIMATA IPOEKT.

Under the Public Procurement Act the contracting authority is required to sign a contract which
matches the draft attached to the tender documentation.

Brnpoc Ne 9

Question No 9
[lo oTHOWeHHe Ha AeKNapauMsATa, yAOCTOBEPABAILA OTCHCTBHETO HAa CBBP3aHOCT ¢ APYT YYACTHHK
(13_Jlexnapauus mo 4i. 56), TOBa O3HauaBa JIM JEKJIApAlMATAa 38 OTCHLCTBME HA APYr CyGexT,
CBBp3aH ¢ pUpMAaTa HH, OT TPBKHHS rpolec?
With regard to the declaration certifying the absence of relatedness to any other participant
(13_Declaracion under art 56), does this mean the declaration of the absence of any other entity
related to our firm from the bidding process?

OTtrosop Ne 9
Answer Ne 9

[To cmucwia Ha § 1, 1. 23a o1 JIP Ha 3011 § 1, 1. 24 ot JIP Ha 30I1 cBbp3aHO JHUE U CBBP3AHO
OpeNNpHATHE Ca KAKTO CleIBa:

T. 23a. (HoBa - /IB, 6p. 93 o1 2011 r., B crna ot 26.02.2012 r.) "Cebp3ann guua” ca:

a) POAHHUHH M0 [IpaBa NHHKA 0e3 OrpaHHYEHHE;

0) poIHHHH N0 chpeOpeHa NHHNS IO YE€TRBPTA CTENEH BKIIOYHTENHO,

B) POJHHHH II0 CBATOBCTBO - 10 BTOPA CTENEH BKIIOYHTENHO;

I) CBIPY3H UJH JINLA, KOHTO Ce HAMMPAT BHB (PaKTHYECKO CHKHTENCTBO;

1) ChAPY>KHHIIH;

€) NHIaTta, €IHOTO OT KOHTO y4acTBa B YIIPABIEHHETO Ha IPYXECTBOTO HA APYroTo;

’K) APYXKECTBO H JIHLE, KOETO MPHUTEXKABA IIOBEYE OT 5 HA CTO OT JAJOBETE HIIH aKUMHTE, H3NANEHH
¢ MpaBO Ha JIac B Jpy)KECTBOTO.

He ca cBbp3aHu nHLa ApyXecTBo, uniiTo KanuTtan ¢ 100 Ha cTo ABp)KaBHA HIM OOIMHCKA
coOCTBEHOCT, H JIMLE, KOETO YIPaXHSARA NpaBaTa HA IbpXKaBaTa, ChOTBETHO HA OOIHHATA B TOBA
IpY>KeCTBO.

T. 24. "CBEp3aHO NpeAnpHaTHE" € TIpeANpPHSITHE:

a) KOETO ChCTABA KOHCONMMAUPaH GHHAHCOB OTYET C BB3/IOKHTEN, HIIH

6) BLPXY KOETO BB3JIOKHTEIAT MOXKE R YIIPaKHsABa NPAKO WX HEMPAKO JOMHHHPAIIO BIHIHHE,
HITH

B) KOETO MOXe J]a YHpaXKHsBa JOMHHHPAIIO BJIMSHHE BEPXY BB3NIOKMTEN 10 4. 7, T. 5 UIH 6, Hiu
I) KOETO 3a€[HO ¢ BB3/OKHTEN IO Wi 7 € 0BeKT Ha NOMHUHHPANIOTO BIHSHHE HA APYTO
NpeanpUATHE.

In the sense of § 1, items 23a and 24 of the Supplementary Provisions of the Public Procurement
Act arelated person and a related company are as follows:



“23a. (New, SG No. 93/2011, effective 26.02.2012) "Persons having close links" shall be:

(a) lineal relatives up to any degree of consanguinity;

(b) collateral relatives up to the fourth degree of consanguinity inclusive;

(¢) affines up to the second degree of affinity inclusive;

(d) spouses or de facto cohabitees;

(e) partners;

(f) any two persons, of whom one participates in the management of the corporation of the other;

(g) a corporation and a person who holds more than 5 per cent of the voting interests or shares
issued in the corporation.

A corporation whereof the capital is wholly state-owned or municipal-owned and a person who
exercises the rights of the State or of a municipality, as the case may be, in the said corporation
shall not be persons having close links.

24, "Affiliated undertaking" shall be any undertaking:

(a) whereof the annual accounts are consolidated with those of a contracting authority, or

(b) over which the contracting authority may exercise, directly or indirectly, a dominant influence,
or

{(c) which may exercise a dominant influence over any contracting authority covered under Items 5
or 6 of Article 7 herein, or

{(d) which, in common with any contracting authority covered under Article 7 herein, is subject to
the dominant influence of another undertaking,”
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Информацията е заличена на основание на чл. 2, ал. 1 от Закона за защита на личните данни.




